Tues 6/02/15 (0-2015-104) Sodsiden

ORDINANCE NUMBER O- 20496 (NEW SERIES)

DATE OF FINAL PASSAGE JUN 11 2015

AN ORDINANCE OF THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF SAN DIEGO AUTHORIZING THE EXECUTION OF THE SECOND AMENDMENT TO THE CONSULTANT AGREEMENT WITH RECON ENVIRONMENTAL, INC. FOR THE EL CAMINO REAL – HALF-MILE TO VIA DE LA VALLE PROJECT.

WHEREAS, the El Camino Real – Half-Mile to Via de La Valle project proposés to modify the segment of El Camino Real between Via de la Valle and San Dieguito Road in order to improve the structural integrity of the bridge over the San Dieguito River, alleviate problems associated with high flood events, improve pedestrian and vehicular access to nearby coastal and recreational resources, relieve traffic congestion, and improve consistency with the adopted land use plan for the project area; and

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2008, the City Council approved Resolution R-303294, authorizing the expenditure of \$200,000 for the execution of the original consultant contract with RECON Environmental, Inc. to update the technical studies and produce an updated DEIR for public review; and

WHEREAS, on January 18, 2011, City Council approved Ordinance O-20015, which appropriated \$70,000 for the execution of a First Amendment to the agreement with RECON Environmental, Inc. to update technical studies to include additional plan alternatives; and

WHEREAS, the proposed Second Amendment to the agreement with RECON Environmental, Inc. is required to address additional reviews related to biological issues and construction sequencing, to complete the DEIR in accordance with CEQA guidelines, and to extend the contract to June 30, 2016; and

WHEREAS, under San Diego Charter section 99, no contract, agreement or obligation extending for a period of more than five years may be authorized except by ordinance adopted by a two-thirds' majority vote of the City Council; NOW, THEREFORE,

BE IT ORDAINED, by the Council of the City of San Diego, as follows:

Section 1. That the Mayor or his designee is hereby authorized to execute for and on behalf of the City the Second Amendment to the Agreement with RECON Environmental, Inc. for environmental services under the terms and conditions set forth in the Agreement on file in the Office of the City Clerk as Document No. OO-20496.

Section 2. That the expenditure of an amount not to exceed \$83,397 from CIP S-00856, El Camino Real-Half Mile to Via de la Valle from Fund 400169 Transnet is authorized for the purpose of providing funds for the above-referenced Project, contingent upon the Chief Financial Officer furnishing a certificate certifying that all funds necessary for expenditure are, or will be, on deposit with the City Treasurer.

Section 3. That a full reading of this ordinance is dispensed with prior to its passage, a written or printed copy having been made available to the City Council and the public prior to the day of its passage.

Section 4. That this ordinance shall take effect and be in force on the thirtieth day from and after its final passage.

APPROVED: JAN I. GOLDSMITH, City Attorney

By

Ryan P. Gerrity

Deputy City Attorney

RPG:jls 4/27/2015 Or Dept:Public Wo

Or.Dept:Public Works/Engineering

CC No. 3000007743 Doc. No.: 1014055

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was passed by the Council of the City of San Diego, at this meeting of UN **Q** 2 2015.

Deputy City Clefk

pproved: (date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

Vetoed: _____ (date) KEVIN L. FAULCONER, Mayor

The City of San Diego

					COMPTROLLER'S	CERTIFICA	ATE		
				CERT	IFICATE OF UNALL	OTTED BA	ALANCE	ORIGINATING DE	РТ.
in the	I HEREBY Treasurv.	CERTIF or is ant	FY that the mor icipated to com	ney required fo ne into the Trea	or the allotment of functions and is otherwisely.	inds for th ise unallo	ne purpose set forth tted.	in the foregoing re	esolution is available
Amou						**************************************			
Purpo	se:								
. а.ро									
									
Date:				COMPTROLLER'S DE	PARTMENT				
					ACCOUNTING D	ATA			
Doc.	Funded					Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or	
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	Original Amount
		1							
								TOTAL AMOUNT	
attach further the pu	ed resoluti certify, in rpose of sa into the Tro	on, can conform aid contr easurv. t	be incurred with hity with the requal ract, that suffici- to the credit of	hout the violation uirements of the ent moneys to the appropriation	on of any of the prome Charter of the Cit meet the obligations on from which the sa	visions of y of San t s of said c ame are t	the Charter of the C Diego, that sufficient contract are actually o be drawn, and that	ity of San Diego; a moneys have bee in the Treasury, or the said money n	and I do hereby an appropriated for are anticipated to ow actually in the
Not to I	Exceed:				\$83,397.00			_	
Vendor	:	RECO	N Environmental	, Inc					
Vendor: RECON Environmental, Inc Purpose: To authorize the expenditure of funds not to exceed \$83,397.00 to RECON Environmental. Inc for the Second Amendment to the Agreement for the El Camino Real - Half-Mile to Via de la Valle project						mendment to the			
									DEPT. NO.: 2112 Ing resolution is available a
Date:				April 8, 20			By: James Lo	comproller's DE	- 0 - 0 - 1
Doc.	Funded	T T			ACCOUNTING DA	Business	Fund Center or Cost	Internal Order or	
Item	Program	Fund	Grant Number	G/L Account	Functional Area	Area	Center	WBS Element	
1	S00856	400169		512034	OTHR-00000000-TR	2113	***	S-00856.02.03	\$83,397.00
		<u> </u>			<u> </u>	L		TOTAL AMOUNT	\$83,397.00

CC-361 (REV 7-09)

FUND OVERRIDE

CC 3000007743

Passed by the Council of	The City of San Diego on _	JUN 0 2 2015		by the following vote:						
Councilmembers	Yeas	Nays	Not Present	Recused						
	•									
Sherri Lightner Lorie Zapf	[Z]			⊔ . □						
Todd Gloria	[7]	П		П						
Myrtle Cole	[7] 1									
Mark Kersey	. [Z]									
Chris Cate	Z	Π .		П						
Scott Sherman	[7]			. П						
David Alvarez	·			. ∏.						
Marti Emerald			Z	П						
Date of final passageAUTHENTICATED BY	JUN 11 2015	KEVIN L. FAULCONER Mayor of The City of San Diego, California.								
(Seal)		By By	ELIZABETI Jerk of The City of	S. MALAND of San Diego, California. Deputy						
I HEREBY CERTIFY that the foregoing ordinance was not finally passed until twelve calendar days had elapsed between the day of its introduction and the day of its final passage, to wit, on MAY 1 2 2015 and on JUN 11 2015										
I FURTHER CE dispensed with by a vote	RTIFY that said ordinance was of five members of the Cour of the Council and the pub	City C	prior to passage of written copy of the day of its passage. LIZABETH Sity of The City of	or that such reading was ne ordinance was made						
		Ordinance Nu	ımher O-	20496						